HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

No. 107/Estt/E-V/DHC/2014

Dated: 12.02.2015

CIRCULAR

Vide order dated 13.01.2015 passed in Cont. Cas (C) No. 165/2008 titled Montreaux Resorts P. Ltd & Ors Vs. Sonia Khosla & Anr., Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjeev Sachdeva has been pleased to pass, inter-alia, the following directions against Mr. Deepak Khosla, Advocate:-

- 76. In view of the above, the Show Cause Notice issued by the Division Bench by its order dated 24.04.2014 is disposed of with the following directions:
 - (i) Mr. Deepak Khosla is prohibited from personally appearing and addressing any court in any matter in the Delhi High Court, the District Courts of Delhi, the Company Law Board either as a litigant in person or as an attorney/authorized representative or as an Advocate for a period of one year from today; and
 - (ii) Mr. Deepak Khosla is further prohibited from personally appearing before the Arbitral Tribunal constituted or to be constituted by the Court in the personal litigations of Mr. Deepak Khosla for a period of one year from today; and
 - (iii) Mr. Deepak Khosla is prohibited from filing any application or petition in the Delhi High Court till he furnishes to the Registry the proof of deposit or payment, as the case may be, of the costs imposed by the various orders mentioned hereinabove, and
 - (iv) Mr. Deepak Khosla is prohibited from filing any proceedings in the Delhi High Court or the District Courts of Delhi as an advocate unless the same is filed jointly with an Advocate enrolled with the Bar Council of Delhi.
 - (v) Mr. Deepak Khosla is at liberty to engage an advocate to represent and appear for him in his personal litigation.
- 77. It is clarified that the period of one year has been fixed to enable the Respondent Mr. Deepak Khosla to introspect over his conduct and to learn to respect the court and the system of administration of justice and to mend his behaviour and attitude towards the courts and the judicial officers. If after the expiry of the said period he does not mend his behaviour and attitude towards the courts and the judicial officers, the court would be at liberty to reconsider the disposal of the Show Cause Notice and revisit the directions issued herein and pass further appropriate orders.

XX XX XX XX XX XX

- 79. The Registry of this court is directed not to accept or process any application or petition filed by Mr. Deepak Khosla in the Delhi High Court till he furnishes to the Registry the proof of deposit or payment, as the case may be, of the costs imposed by orders mentioned hereinabove.
- The Registry of this court is further directed not to accept or process any proceedings filed by Mr. Deepak Khosla as an advocate unless the same is filed jointly with an Advocate enrolled with the Bar Council of Delhi.

XX XX XX XX XX XX XX

The above directions are circulated for information and strict compliance by all the concerned officers/officials of this court.

BY ORDER

Sd/-[VINOD GOEL] REGISTRAR GENERAL

Dated: 12.02.2015

Endorsement No. 3852-858/E-V/Estt/DHC

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice/ All Registrars.
- 2. All Joint Registrars/Deputy Registrars/Assistant Registrars/Deputy Controller of Accounts.
- 3. Assistant Registrar-cum-P.A to the Registrar General.
- 4. Private Secretaries / Court Masters / Administrative Officers (Judl) with a direction to bring the contents of this Circular in the notice of the staff working under their control for strict compliance.
- 5. Assistant Registrar (Computers) with a request to display the circular on the website of this Court as well as Intranet.
- 6. Notice Board.

7. Guard File.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (ESTT-II)